respectively, compared with 1.28% and 13.51%, respectively, in the similar 2018 quarter and 1.93% and 22.16%, respectively, in the final quarter of 2018.

Taxable-equivalent Net Interest Income.  Net interest income expressed on a taxable-equivalent basis totaled $1.06 billion in the initial 2019 quarter, up 8% from $980 million in the
first quarter of 2018, due to a widening of the net interest margin in the recent quarter to 4.04% from 3.71% in the first three months of 2018. The favorable impact from that
widening was partially offset by a decline in average earning assets in the recent quarter to $106.1 billion from $107.2 billion in the year-earlier period, reflecting reduced holdings
of mortgage-backed securities and residential mortgage loans. Taxable-equivalent net interest income in the first quarter of 2019 was down one percent from the fourth quarter of
2018. A 12 basis point widening of the net interest margin from 3.92% in the final 2018 quarter was offset by a $2.8 billion decrease in average interest-bearing deposit balances
held at the Federal Reserve Bank of New York.

Taxable-equivalent Net Interest Income

   Change 1Q19 vs.
($ in millions)  1Q19   1Q18   4Q18   1Q18   4Q18

Average earning assets  $ 106,096   $ 107,231   $ 107,785   -1 %   -2 %

Net interest income  ̶  taxable-equivalent  $ 1,056   $ 980   $ 1,065   8 %   -1 %

Net interest margin   4.04 %   3.71 %   3.92 %

Provision for Credit Losses/Asset Quality.  The provision for credit losses was $22 million in the first quarter of 2019, compared with $43 million in the year-earlier quarter and $38
million in 2018's final quarter. Net loan charge-offs were $22 million during the recent quarter, improved from $41 million in the first quarter of 2018 and $38 million in the fourth
quarter of 2018. Expressed as an annualized percentage of average loans outstanding, net charge-offs were .10% and .19% in the first three months of 2019 and 2018, respectively,
and .17% in the fourth quarter of 2018.

Loans classified as nonaccrual totaled $882 million or .99% of total loans outstanding at March 31, 2019, compared with $865 million or .99% a year earlier and $894 million or